

Capital Case

Case No. 17-8686

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**PERCY HUTTON,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**TIM SHOOP, Warden,
RESPONDENT.**

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL J. BENZA (0061454)

Counsel of Record

17850 Geauga Lake Road
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022
(216) 319-1247
michael.benza@case.edu

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN (0051928)

Federal Public Defender

ALAN C. ROSSMAN (0019893)

Assistant Federal Public Defender

JILLIAN S. DAVIS (0067272)

Research & Writing Attorney

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Capital Habeas Unit

1660 West Second Street, Suite 750

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 522-4856; (216) 522-1951 (fax)

alan_rossman@fd.org

jillian_davis@fd.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER PERCY HUTTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. The IAC penalty phase claim previously addressed on the merits was completely insubstantial and without reference to the qualitatively unique and horrendous experiences of Hutton’s childhood as revealed in the Beech Brook childhood residential facility’s records.....	1
II. Significant new facts specific to the horrendous childhood experiences as reflected in the Beech Brook records give rise to a new claim to which <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Trevino</i> are relevant.	4
III. Doughten abandoned his client by both failing to investigate the readily available Beech Brook records in state post-conviction, by continuing to litigate Hutton’s habeas for a year even after the Court decided <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Trevino</i> , by continuing to not investigate the readily available records after <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Trevino</i> were decided, and by failing to bring the apparent conflict of interest to the attention of the district court until after the district court had decided the habeas petition. These are “extraordinary circumstances.”	7
IV. An Evidentiary Hearing is necessary to assess the reasons why habeas counsel continued litigating under a known conflict of interest without advising the district court until after it had finished adjudicating the habeas petition.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

CASES

<i>Blue Diamond Coal Co. v. Trs. Of UMWA Combined Ben. Fund</i> , 249 F3d 519 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008).....	4
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S/ 605 (1973).....	4
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Cullin v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	4, 9
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 393 (1920).....	4
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....	9
<i>Hutton v. Jenkins</i> , 704 F.App'x 584 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Hutton v. Mitchell</i> , No. 1:05-cv-2391, 2013 WL 2476333 (N.D. Ohio June 7, 2013)	2, 3
<i>Hutton v. Mitchell</i> , No. 1:05-cv-2391, 2013 WL 4060136 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2013).....	10

<i>Hutton v. Mitchell</i> , 839 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2016).....	2, 4
<i>Jalapeno Property Management, LLC v. Dukas</i> , 265 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1769 (2017).....	2, 4
<i>Jinks v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Joseph v. Coyle</i> , 469 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. den.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1827 (2007).....	5
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S.Ct. 912 (2012).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCurry ex rel. Turner v. Adventist Health System / Sunbelt Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003).....	4
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 443 N.E.2d 169 (1982).....	2
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 413 N.E.2d 819, 823 (1980).....	2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 8
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1911 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	4, 6
<i>(Michael) Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	7

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3006A(c).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	6
R.C. § 2953.21(A)(1).....	2
R.C. § 2953.21(C).....	1, 2

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	8, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	1, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	7, 8, 12

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	4
